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Whitebeam
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Maple, Silver
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2077
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B2
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2079
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Birch, Downy
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2081
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Monterey
B2
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UNIDENTIFIED MANHOLES / SERVICES ARE TO BE SURVEYEDON SITE AND COMMUNICATED TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TOTHE COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS TO CHECK THEY DO NOTINTERFERE WITH THE PROPOSALS.
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ALL WORKS WITHIN HIGHWAYS LAND ARE SUBJECTTO A SECTION 50 LICENCE AGREEMENT BETWEENTHE APPOINTED CONTRACTOR AND WEST SUSSEXCOUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT.

THE OUTFALL WORKS ARE SUBJECT TO THIRD PARTY LANDOWNERSHIP APPROVALS AND A SECTION 106 AGREEMENTWITH SOUTHERN WATER. ALL EXISTING SERVICES WITHINTHIRD PARTY LAND ARE SUBJECT TO SURVEYING WORKSIN ORDER TO FINALISE THE DESIGNS.
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2040
Redwood,
Giant (S.

wellingtonia)
B1

2041
Redwood,
Giant (S.
wellingtonia)
C1

2042
Redwood,
Giant (S.
wellingtonia)
B1

2034
Zelkova

B2

2035
Lime spp
B2

2037
Juglans spp

B2

2039
Aesculus spp
B2

2036
Oak spp
C2

2038
Redwood,

Giant (S.
wellingtonia)

B2

2098
Alder
C2

2099
Alder

C2

2100
Alder
C2

2091
112
Alder
C2

2092
Alder

C2 2093*
Alder

C2

2094
Malus prattii
C2

2095
Alder, Italian
B2

2096
Alder
C2

2097
Alder
C2

2082
Pine, Scots
B1,2

2083
Oak, English
B2

2084
Pine- Corsican
B2

2085
Pine- Corsican
B2

2001
Cypress,
Leyland
B2

2002
Cypress,
Lawson
variety
C2

2003
Calocedrus
B2

2004
Calocedrus
C2

2005
Calocedrus

B2
H2006
Mixed
Broadleaves
C2

H2007
Mixed
Broadleaves
C2

2008*
Magnolia
C2

2009
ID tbc
C2

2010
Western Red
Cedar

B2

2011*
Eucalyptus
spp
B2

2012*
Liquidambar
C1

2013
Yew, Common

C2

2014
Yew, Common
C2

2015
Cypress spp
B2

H2016
Mixed
Broadleaves
C2

2017*
Eucryphia spp
B2

2018
Eucryphia spp
B2

2019
Eucryphia spp
B2

2020
Mulberry,
Black
B2

2021
Cypress,
Leyland
B2

2022
Robinia
viscosa
B2

2023*
Magnolia
C2

2024
Cappadocian
Maple
B1,2 2025

Cupressus
spo
B2

2026
Pinus spp
C2

2027
Acer henryi

2028
B2

Pinus muricata
C2

2029
Gingko
(Maidenhair
Tree)

G2030 B2
Pine, Scots
B2

G2031
Mixed
Broadleaves
C2

2032
Aesculus
daltimorea
C2

2033
Aesculus

glabra
B2

2043*
Alnus hirsuta
C1

2044
Hazel,
Common
C2

2045
Robinia
B2

2046
Pine, Scots
B2

2047
Pine, Scots

B2

2048
Pine, Scots
B2

2049
Birch,
Himalayan
B1

G2050
Mixed

Broadleaves
C2

2051*
Oak, Red
B2

2052
Oak, English
B2

2053*
Laurel,
Portuguese
C2

2054*
Laurel,
Portuguese
C2

2055*
Laurel,
Portuguese
C2

2055a*
Yew, Common
B2

2056*
Yew, Common
B2

2057*
Oak, English

B2

2058*
Oak, English
B2

2059*
Oak, English
B2

2060*
Holly
C2

2061
Ash, Common
B2

2062
Liquidambar
styraciflua
B2

2063
Oak, Red
B2

2064
Oak, Red
B2

G2065
Poplar sp
B2

2066
Pine sp
B2

2067
Pine sp
B2

2068
Sycamore
C2

2069
Beech,

Copper
B2

2070
Pine sp
B2

2071
Pine,
Monterey
A2

2072
Pine sp
B2

2073
Pine sp
B1,2

2074*
Whitebeam
B2

2075
Pine, Scots
B2

2076
Maple, Silver
B2,3

2077
Chestnut,
Horse
B2

2078
Chestnut,
Horse
B2

2079
Hornbeam
C2

2080
Birch, Downy
B2

2081
Pine,
Monterey
B2
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Oak, Red
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B2
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Acer x
rotundilobum
B2
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Acer opalus
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Appendix D Proposed Development Plans





 

 

Appendix E Catchment area analysis 
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Table C-1: Catchment area calculations (all areas in hectares) 

Catchment 
Total 
Area  

Impermeable 
(non-

adoptable area 
– roofs, 

driveways 

Impermeable 
(adoptable 

areas – roads, 
pavements, 
communal 
parking) 

Increase 
for urban 

creep (10% 
of non-

adoptable 
areas) 

SuDS 
Footprint 

Total 
impermeable 

area 

Remaining 
permeable 

area 

30% 
estimate of 
permeable 

area to 
drain to 
network 

Total 
positively 
drained 

area 

 A B C D = B*0.1 E F = C+D+E G= A-F H = G*0.3 I = F + H 

Eastern 2.80 0.48 0.50 0.05 0.09 1.11 1.70 0.51 1.62 

Central 2.65 0.56 0.54 0.06 0.10 1.26 1.39 0.42 1.68 

Southern 1.8 0.08 0.29 0.01 0.00 0.39 1.42 1.42* 1.80 

Western 1.0 0.19 0.20 0.02  0.41 0.59 0.18 0.59 

Western 
SuDS Basin 
(not within 
Western 
Catchment) 

    0.12 0.12   0.12 

Total         5.80 



 

 

Appendix F Causeway Model Report
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Design Seƫngs

Rainfall Methodology
Return Period (years)

AddiƟonal Flow (%)
CV

Time of Entry (mins)
Maximum Time of ConcentraƟon (mins)

Maximum Rainfall (mm/hr)

FEH-22
100
0
1.000
5.00
30.00
50.0

Minimum Velocity (m/s)
ConnecƟon Type

Minimum Backdrop Height (m)
Preferred Cover Depth (m)

Include Intermediate Ground
Enforce best pracƟce design rules

1.00
Level Soĸts
0.200
1.200
✓
✓

Nodes

Name Area
(ha)

T of E
(mins)

Cover
Level
(m)

Diameter
(mm)

EasƟng
(m)

Northing
(m)

Depth
(m)

Invert
Level
(m)

Western Porous Paving
Western AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces
Western Basin
Eastern Porous Paving
Eastern AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces
Eastern Basin
Central Porous Paving
Central AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces
Central Basin
Southern Impermeable surfaces

0.340
0.100
0.118
0.760
0.260
0.090
0.630
0.530
0.100
0.390

5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00

50.000
50.000
49.000
50.000
50.000
49.000
50.000
50.000
49.000
50.000

1200
1200

1200
1200

1200
1350

1350

-17.867
11.938
-1.687
72.036

104.152
91.500
24.978
64.637
44.564
24.641

83.820
82.847
56.691
82.847
82.968
60.241
30.414
30.789

6.038
73.524

1.425
1.350
1.500
1.500
1.425
1.500
1.575
1.575
1.500
1.500

48.575
48.650
47.500
48.500
48.575
47.500
48.425
48.425
47.500
48.500

Links

Name US
Node

DS
Node

Length
(m)

ks (mm) /
n

US IL
(m)

DS IL
(m)

Fall
(m)

Slope
(1:X)

Dia
(mm)

T of C
(mins)

Rain
(mm/hr)

Name Vel
(m/s)

Cap
(l/s)

Flow
(l/s)

US
Depth

(m)

DS
Depth

(m)

Σ Area
(ha)

Σ Add
InŇow

(l/s)

Pro
Depth
(mm)

Pro
Velocity

(m/s)

3.000 Western Porous Paving Western Basin 31.588 0.600 48.575 47.500 1.075 29.4 225 5.22 50.0

3.000 2.422 96.3 61.4 1.200 1.275 0.340 0.0 131 2.562

5.000 Western AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces Western Basin 29.492 0.600 48.650 47.500 1.150 25.6 225 5.19 50.0

5.000 2.594 103.1 18.1 1.125 1.275 0.100 0.0 64 1.967

6.000 Eastern Porous Paving Eastern Basin 29.831 0.600 48.500 47.500 1.000 29.8 300 5.17 50.0

6.000 2.889 204.2 137.3 1.200 1.200 0.760 0.0 181 3.092

7.000 Eastern AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces Eastern Basin 26.011 0.600 48.575 47.500 1.075 24.2 300 5.14 50.0

7.000 3.209 226.8 47.0 1.125 1.200 0.260 0.0 92 2.550

2.000 Central Porous Paving Central Basin 31.270 0.600 48.425 47.500 0.925 33.8 300 5.19 50.0

2.000 2.713 191.8 113.8 1.275 1.200 0.630 0.0 167 2.825

1.000 Central AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces Central Basin 31.867 0.600 48.425 47.500 0.925 34.5 375 5.17 50.0

1.000 3.095 341.9 95.8 1.200 1.125 0.530 0.0 135 2.670

4.000 Southern Impermeable surfaces Western Basin 31.249 0.600 48.500 47.500 1.000 31.2 375 5.16 50.0

4.000 3.251 359.0 70.5 1.125 1.125 0.390 0.0 112 2.544



Aqua Terra Consultants Ltd File: Sugworth.pfd
Network: Storm Network
Mary Jeddere-Fisher
14/11/2025

Page 2

Flow+ v16.0 Copyright © 1988-2025 Causeway Technologies Ltd

Pipeline Schedule

Link Length
(m)

Slope
(1:X)

Dia
(mm)

Link
Type

US CL
(m)

US IL
(m)

US Depth
(m)

DS CL
(m)

DS IL
(m)

DS Depth
(m)

Link US
Node

Dia
(mm)

Node
Type

MH
Type

DS
Node

Node
Type

3.000 31.588 29.4 225 Circular 50.000 48.575 1.200 49.000 47.500 1.275

3.000 Western Porous Paving 1200 Manhole Adoptable Western Basin JuncƟon

5.000 29.492 25.6 225 Circular 50.000 48.650 1.125 49.000 47.500 1.275

5.000 Western AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 1200 Manhole Adoptable Western Basin JuncƟon

6.000 29.831 29.8 300 Circular 50.000 48.500 1.200 49.000 47.500 1.200

6.000 Eastern Porous Paving 1200 Manhole Adoptable Eastern Basin JuncƟon

7.000 26.011 24.2 300 Circular 50.000 48.575 1.125 49.000 47.500 1.200

7.000 Eastern AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 1200 Manhole Adoptable Eastern Basin JuncƟon

2.000 31.270 33.8 300 Circular 50.000 48.425 1.275 49.000 47.500 1.200

2.000 Central Porous Paving 1200 Manhole Adoptable Central Basin JuncƟon

1.000 31.867 34.5 375 Circular 50.000 48.425 1.200 49.000 47.500 1.125

1.000 Central AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 1350 Manhole Adoptable Central Basin JuncƟon

4.000 31.249 31.2 375 Circular 50.000 48.500 1.125 49.000 47.500 1.125

4.000 Southern Impermeable surfaces 1350 Manhole Adoptable Western Basin JuncƟon

Manhole Schedule

Node EasƟng
(m)

Northing
(m)

CL
(m)

Depth
(m)

Dia
(mm)

ConnecƟons Link IL
(m)

Dia
(mm)

Western Porous Paving

Western AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces

Western Basin

Eastern Porous Paving

Eastern AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces

Eastern Basin

Central Porous Paving

-17.867

11.938

-1.687

72.036

104.152

91.500

24.978

83.820

82.847

56.691

82.847

82.968

60.241

30.414

50.000

50.000

49.000

50.000

50.000

49.000

50.000

1.425

1.350

1.500

1.500

1.425

1.500

1.575

1200

1200

1200

1200

1200

0

0

1
2

3

0

0

12

0

0

0
1
2
3

0

0
1
2

0

3.000

5.000
5.000
4.000
3.000

6.000

7.000
7.000
6.000

2.000

48.575

48.650
47.500
47.500
47.500

48.500

48.575
47.500
47.500

48.425

225

225
225
375
225

300

300
300
300

300
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Manhole Schedule

Node EasƟng
(m)

Northing
(m)

CL
(m)

Depth
(m)

Dia
(mm)

ConnecƟons Link IL
(m)

Dia
(mm)

Central AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces

Central Basin

Southern Impermeable surfaces

64.637

44.564

24.641

30.789

6.038

73.524

50.000

49.000

50.000

1.575

1.500

1.500

1350

1350

0

1 2

0

0
1
2

0

1.000
2.000
1.000

4.000

48.425
47.500
47.500

48.500

375
300
375

375

SimulaƟon Seƫngs

Rainfall Methodology
Rainfall Events

Summer CV
Winter CV

Analysis Speed

FEH-22
Singular
1.000
1.000
Normal

Skip Steady State
Drain Down Time (mins)

AddiƟonal Storage (m³/ha)
StarƟng Level (m)

Check Discharge Rate(s)

x
2160
20.0

✓

2 year (l/s)
30 year (l/s)

100 year (l/s)
Check Discharge Volume

31.5
77.6
100.2
x

Storm DuraƟons
15
30

60
120

180
240

360
480

600
720

960
1440

2160
2880

Return Period
(years)

Climate Change
(CC %)

AddiƟonal Area
(A %)

AddiƟonal Flow
(Q %)

2
30

100

0
40
45

0
0
0

0
0
0

Pre-development Discharge Rate

Site Makeup
GreenĮeld Method

Region
Include BaseŇow

PosiƟvely Drained Area (ha)

GreenĮeld
ReFH2
England, Wales, NI
x
5.800

BeƩerment (%)
Q 2 year (l/s)

Q 30 year (l/s)
Q 100 year (l/s)

0
31.5
77.6
100.2

Node Western Basin Online Hydro-Brake® Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

Invert Level (m)
Design Depth (m)
Design Flow (l/s)

x
x
47.500
1.200
11.5

ObjecƟve
Sump Available

Product Number
Min Outlet Diameter (m)

Min Node Diameter (mm)

(HE) Minimise upstream storage
✓
CTL-SHE-0152-1150-1200-1150
0.225
1500

Node Western Porous Paving Online OriĮce Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

x
x

Invert Level (m)
Diameter (m)

48.575
0.055

Discharge Coeĸcient 0.600
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Node Eastern Basin Online Hydro-Brake® Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

Invert Level (m)
Design Depth (m)
Design Flow (l/s)

x
x
47.500
1.200
8.7

ObjecƟve
Sump Available

Product Number
Min Outlet Diameter (m)

Min Node Diameter (mm)

(HE) Minimise upstream storage
✓
CTL-SHE-0134-8700-1200-8700
0.150
1200

Node Eastern Porous Paving Online OriĮce Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

x
x

Invert Level (m)
Diameter (m)

48.500
0.075

Discharge Coeĸcient 0.600

Node Central Porous Paving Online OriĮce Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

x
x

Invert Level (m)
Diameter (m)

48.425
0.070

Discharge Coeĸcient 0.600

Node Central Basin Online Hydro-Brake® Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

Invert Level (m)
Design Depth (m)
Design Flow (l/s)

x
x
47.500
1.200
8.7

ObjecƟve
Sump Available

Product Number
Min Outlet Diameter (m)

Min Node Diameter (mm)

(HE) Minimise upstream storage
✓
CTL-SHE-0134-8700-1200-8700
0.150
1200

Node Western Porous Paving Carpark Storage Structure

Base Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)
Side Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)

Safety Factor
Porosity

0.00000
0.00000
2.0
0.35

Invert Level (m)
Time to half empty (mins)

Width (m)
Length (m)

49.300
328
150.000
10.000

Slope (1:X)
Depth (m)

Inf Depth (m)

150.0
0.450

Node Western Basin Depth/Area Storage Structure

Base Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)
Side Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)

0.00000
0.00000

Safety Factor
Porosity

2.0
1.00

Invert Level (m)
Time to half empty (mins)

47.500
1410

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

0.000 562.0 562.0 1.500 1179.3 1198.3

Node Eastern Porous Paving Carpark Storage Structure

Base Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)
Side Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)

Safety Factor
Porosity

0.00000
0.00000
2.0
0.35

Invert Level (m)
Time to half empty (mins)

Width (m)
Length (m)

49.300
400
350.000
10.000

Slope (1:X)
Depth (m)

Inf Depth (m)

150.0
0.450

Node Eastern Basin Depth/Area Storage Structure

Base Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)
Side Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)

0.00000
0.00000

Safety Factor
Porosity

2.0
1.00

Invert Level (m)
Time to half empty (mins)

47.500
1380
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Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

0.000 360.9 360.9 1.500 878.1 894.0

Node Central Porous Paving Carpark Storage Structure

Base Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)
Side Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)

Safety Factor
Porosity

0.00000
0.00000
2.0
0.35

Invert Level (m)
Time to half empty (mins)

Width (m)
Length (m)

49.300
364
300.000
10.000

Slope (1:X)
Depth (m)

Inf Depth (m)

150.0
0.450

Node Central Basin Depth/Area Storage Structure

Base Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)
Side Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)

0.00000
0.00000

Safety Factor
Porosity

2.0
1.00

Invert Level (m)
Time to half empty (mins)

47.500
1680

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

0.000 443.3 443.3 1.500 1004.2 1021.5
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Results for 2 year CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 99.83%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link DS
Node

Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Velocity
(m/s)

Flow/Cap Link
Vol (m³)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

180 minute summer Western Porous Paving 124 49.389 0.814 24.7 34.2065 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute summer Western Porous Paving 3.000 Western Basin 5.6 1.590 0.058 0.6941

15 minute summer Western AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 10 48.720 0.070 18.3 0.1832 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer Western AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 5.000 Western Basin 18.4 2.630 0.179 0.2943

480 minute summer Western Basin 424 47.827 0.327 34.1 206.6152 0.0000 OK

480 minute summer Western Basin Hydro-Brake® 11.5 405.4

180 minute summer Eastern Porous Paving 128 49.393 0.893 55.2 82.6970 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute summer Eastern Porous Paving 6.000 Eastern Basin 10.8 1.884 0.053 1.1534

15 minute summer Eastern AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 10 48.681 0.106 47.8 0.5052 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer Eastern AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 7.000 Eastern Basin 47.9 3.708 0.211 0.4726

480 minute winter Eastern Basin 472 47.940 0.440 21.4 192.9200 0.0000 OK

480 minute winter Eastern Basin Hydro-Brake® 8.7 370.8

180 minute summer Central Porous Paving 128 49.387 0.962 45.7 65.1305 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute summer Central Porous Paving 2.000 Central Basin 9.8 1.707 0.051 1.2068

15 minute summer Central AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 10 48.580 0.155 97.4 1.2647 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer Central AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 1.000 Central Basin 97.3 4.028 0.285 0.8766

480 minute summer Central Basin 448 47.948 0.448 35.7 237.0189 0.0000 OK

480 minute summer Central Basin Hydro-Brake® 8.7 407.2

15 minute summer Southern Impermeable surfaces 10 48.630 0.130 71.8 0.8632 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer Southern Impermeable surfaces 4.000 Western Basin 71.8 3.954 0.200 0.6489
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Results for 30 year +40% CC CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 99.97%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link DS
Node

Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Velocity
(m/s)

Flow/Cap Link
Vol (m³)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

180 minute winter Western Porous Paving 176 49.630 1.055 51.0 161.8231 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute winter Western Porous Paving 3.000 Western Basin 6.4 1.734 0.066 0.7008

15 minute summer Western AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 9 48.783 0.133 65.3 0.3472 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer Western AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 5.000 Western Basin 65.5 3.077 0.635 0.8580

960 minute summer Western Basin 960 48.595 1.095 60.1 863.5172 0.0000 OK

960 minute summer Western Basin Hydro-Brake® 11.5 1426.5

180 minute winter Eastern Porous Paving 176 49.632 1.132 113.9 378.4672 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute winter Eastern Porous Paving 6.000 Eastern Basin 12.2 2.061 0.060 1.1634

15 minute summer Eastern AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 10 48.789 0.214 169.9 1.0220 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer Eastern AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 7.000 Eastern Basin 169.8 4.453 0.748 1.1601

2160 minute summer Eastern Basin 1920 48.710 1.210 27.6 690.8881 0.0000 OK

2160 minute summer Eastern Basin Hydro-Brake® 8.7 1502.3

180 minute winter Central Porous Paving 176 49.615 1.190 94.4 305.9615 0.0000 SURCHARGED

180 minute winter Central Porous Paving 2.000 Central Basin 10.9 1.852 0.057 1.2155

15 minute summer Central AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 10 48.785 0.360 346.0 2.9395 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer Central AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 1.000 Central Basin 344.5 4.657 1.008 2.7688

1440 minute winter Central Basin 1470 48.729 1.229 32.8 829.0781 0.0000 OK

1440 minute winter Central Basin Hydro-Brake® 8.8 1464.9

15 minute summer Southern Impermeable surfaces 10 48.758 0.258 255.3 1.7097 0.0000 OK

15 minute summer Southern Impermeable surfaces 4.000 Western Basin 254.9 4.709 0.710 1.9659
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Results for 100 year +45% CC CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 99.83%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link DS
Node

Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Velocity
(m/s)

Flow/Cap Link
Vol (m³)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

240 minute winter Western Porous Paving 232 49.744 1.169 53.2 222.6577 0.0000 FLOOD RISK

240 minute winter Western Porous Paving 3.000 Western Basin 6.7 1.709 0.070 0.7036

1440 minute summer Western AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 1380 48.948 0.298 8.7 0.7792 0.0000 SURCHARGED

1440 minute summer Western AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 5.000 Western Basin 8.7 0.542 0.084 1.1729

1440 minute summer Western Basin 1380 48.948 1.448 67.7 1247.6730 0.0000 OK

1440 minute summer Western Basin Hydro-Brake® 12.6 2168.4

240 minute winter Eastern Porous Paving 236 49.748 1.248 118.9 521.9065 0.0000 FLOOD RISK

240 minute winter Eastern Porous Paving 6.000 Eastern Basin 12.9 2.037 0.063 1.5733

2880 minute summer Eastern AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 2700 48.971 0.396 16.4 1.8946 0.0000 SURCHARGED

2880 minute summer Eastern AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 7.000 Eastern Basin 16.4 0.438 0.072 1.8317

2880 minute summer Eastern Basin 2700 48.971 1.471 31.1 905.9628 0.0000 OK

2880 minute summer Eastern Basin Hydro-Brake® 9.6 2198.2

240 minute winter Central Porous Paving 236 49.724 1.299 98.6 422.3672 0.0000 FLOOD RISK

240 minute winter Central Porous Paving 2.000 Central Basin 11.4 1.833 0.059 1.9899

15 minute summer Central AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 11 49.542 1.117 450.8 9.1133 0.0000 SURCHARGED

15 minute summer Central AddiƟonal Impermeable surfaces 1.000 Central Basin 429.6 4.574 1.257 3.3987

2160 minute summer Central Basin 1980 49.000 1.500 44.2 1087.6250 9.6500 FLOOD

2160 minute summer Central Basin Hydro-Brake® 9.7 2079.3

1440 minute summer Southern Impermeable surfaces 1380 48.948 0.448 47.0 2.9739 0.0000 SURCHARGED

1440 minute summer Southern Impermeable surfaces 4.000 Western Basin 47.0 1.164 0.131 3.4467



 

 

 


